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ENGLISH
Thank you for purchasing the Tronsmart Force 2 Bluetooth Speaker. Please read the user 
manual before use and keep it handy for future reference. If you have any additional 
questions or comments, please contact us by email at: support@tronsmart.com

PACKAGE CONTENTS
1 x Force 2          1 x Type-C charging cable          1 x User manual
1 x Warranty card          1 x Aux-in cable           1 x Lanyard

Aux-in Mode
Simple connect the speaker with your non-Bluetooth device via the 3.5mm audio jack cable.
Note: After plugging in an audio cable, the speaker will automatically switch to Aux-in mode.

Auto Power Off
The speaker will power off automatically after 15 minutes if it does not pair with any device 
through Bluetooth or does not play any sound after pairing. When in low battery, the speaker 
will power off automatically as well.

Care & Maintenance
Do not use any form of detergents or cleaning material to clean the product as any type of 
chemical may make this device unusable. Do not disassemble this product. It contains no 
user serviceable parts. Do not drop or jump on it and treat it with care for the best 
performance. Keep the product in a dry location. Dust, dirt & moisture from humidity can 
accumulate on the body of the product if kept at an unfriendly place. Do not dispose this 
product in fire or batteries may explode or leak.

Warranty Information
Your ‘Tronsmart Force 2 Bluetooth Speaker’, is warranted to the original owner for 12 months 
from the date of purchase against defects in material and workmanship under normal use 
and service. Tronsmart is not responsible for the accidental use of this product and its liability 
will not exceed the purchase price of the product. If you have any problems while using the 
product, please do not hesitate to contact our customer support team at 
support@tronsmart.com.

Model
Bluetooth
Bluetooth profile
Bluetooth transmission 
Battery Capability
Power
Waterproof 
Power supply
Frequency range
Playtime
Charging time
Dimension 
Weight

Force 2
5.0
A2DP/SBC/AAC
Up to 10m/32.8ft (open area)
2500mAh
30W RMS (40W max)
IPX7
DC 5V/2.0A, via Type-C port
60Hz – 20KHz 
Up to 15 hours (on a 50% volume)
About 3 - 4 hours
6.42 x 2.83 x 2.52 inches / 163 x 72 x 64 mm
627 g / 22.08 oz



FCC STATEMENT
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions: 1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and 2) this device must accept 
any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. 
Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital 
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable 
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.
This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed 
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in particular 
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, 
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try 
to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
--Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
--Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
--Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is 
connected.
--Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance 
could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

RF warning statement:
The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be 
used in portable exposure condition without restriction.v



Italiano
Grazie per aver acquistato l'altoparlante Bluetooth Tronsmart Force 2. Si prega di leggere il 
manuale dell'utente prima dell'uso e di tenerlo a portata di mano per riferimenti futuri. Se 
avete ulteriori domande o suggerimenti, vi preghiamo di contattarci via e-mail all'indirizzo: 
support@tronsmart.com

IL PACCHETTO CONTIENE
1 x Force 2          1 x Cavo di carica di tipo C          1 x Manuale dell'utente
1 x Scheda di garanzia          1 x Cavo AUX-IN          1 x Cordino

Modalità AUX-IN
È sufficiente collegare l'altoparlante con il vostro dispositivo non Bluetooth tramite il cavo jack 
audio da 3,5 mm.
Nota: dopo aver collegato un cavo audio, l'altoparlante passerà automaticamente alla 
modalità AUX-IN.

Spegnimento automatico
L'altoparlante si spegne automaticamente dopo 15 minuti se non si associa a nessun 
dispositivo tramite Bluetooth o non riproduce alcun suono dopo l'associazione. Quando la 
batteria è scarica, l'altoparlante si spegne automaticamente.

Cura & Manutenzione
Non utilizzare alcun tipo di detergente o materiale di pulizia per pulire il prodotto, poiché 
qualsiasi tipo di prodotto chimico potrebbe rendere inutilizzabile il dispositivo. Non smontare 
questo prodotto. Non contiene parti riparabili dall'utente. Non lasciarlo cadere o salirci sopra 
e trattarlo con cura per ottenere le migliori prestazioni. Tenere il prodotto in un luogo 
asciutto. Polvere, sporcizia e condensa dell'umidità possono accumularsi sul corpo del 
prodotto se conservato in un luogo non idoneo. Non gettare questo prodotto nel fuoco o le 
batterie potranno esplodere o fuoriuscire.

Informazioni sulla garanzia
Il vostro ‘altoparlante Bluetooth Tronsmart Force 2’ è garantito al proprietario originale per 12 
mesi dalla data di acquisto contro difetti di materiale e di lavorazione in condizioni di normale 
utilizzo e di servizio. Tronsmart non è responsabile per l'uso accidentale di questo prodotto e 
la sua responsabilità non supererà il prezzo di acquisto del prodotto. In caso di problemi 
durante l'utilizzo del prodotto, non esitate a contattare il nostro team di assistenza clienti 
all'indirizzo support@tronsmart.com.

Modello
Bluetooth
Profilo Bluetooth
Trasmissione Bluetooth 
Capacità della batteria
Potenza
Impermeabilità 
Alimentazione elettrica
Intervallo di frequenza
Tempo di riproduzione
Tempo di ricarica
Dimensioni 
Peso

Force 2
5.0
A2DP/SBC/AAC
Fino a 10m/32.8piedi (area aperta)
2500mAh
30W RMS (40W max)
IPX7
DC 5V/1A, tramite porta di tipo C
60Hz - 20KHz 
Fino a 15 ore (su un volume del 50%)
Circa 3 - 4 ore
6.42 x 2.83 x 2.52 pollici / 163 x 72 x 64 mm
627 g / 22.08 oz



Español
Gracias por comprar el Altavoz Bluetooth Tronsmart Force 2. Por favor lea el manual del 
usuario antes de su uso y manténgalo cerca para futuras consultas. Si tiene cualquier otra 
duda o comentario, por favor contáctenos a través del correo:  support@tronsmart.com

CONTENIDO DE LA CAJA
1 x Force 2          1 x Cable de carga tipo C          1 x Manual del usuario 
1 x Tarjeta de garantía           1 x Cable auxiliar           1 x Cordón

Modo auxiliar
Simplemente conecta el altavoz con tu dispositivo no compatible con Bluetooth a través del 
cable de audio de 3.5 mm. 
Nota: Al conectar un cable de audio, el altavoz entrará en modo auxiliar automáticamente.

Apagado automático
El altavoz se apagará automáticamente después de 15 minutos si no está conectado a un 
dispositivo Bluetooth o si no se reproduce ningún sonido después de conectado. Cuando la 
batería esté muy baja, el altavoz también se apagará automáticamente.

Cuidado & mantenimiento
No utilice ningún tipo de detergente o material de limpieza para limpiar este producto ya que 
cualquier tipo de químico podría inutilizar este dispositivo. No desmonte este producto. No 
contiene piezas útiles para el usuario. No lo deje caer ni lo pise y úselo con cuidado para que 
tenga un funcionamiento óptimo. Almacene el producto en un lugar seco. El polvo, la 
suciedad y la humedad pueden acumularse en el cuerpo del producto si es almacenado en 
un sitio inapropiado. No tire este producto al fuego o las baterías podrían explotar o perder 
su contenido.

Información de garantía 
El ‘Altavoz Bluetooth Tronsmart Force 2’ está protegidos por la garantía al propietario original 
durante 12 meses a partir de la fecha de la compra contra defectos en materiales y 
construcción bajo un uso normal. Tronsmart no se hace responsible por el uso indebido de 
este producto y su responsabilidad no sobrepasará el valor de compra del mismo. Si tiene 
cualquier problema en el uso del producto, no dude en comunicarse con nuestro servicio de 
atención al cliente a través del correo support@tronsmart.com.

Modelo
Bluetooth
Perfiles Bluetooth
Transmisión Bluetooth
Capacidad de la batería
Potencia
Resistencia al agua
Alimentación
Respuesta de frecuencia
Tiempo de reproducción
Tiempo de carga 
Dimensiones
Peso

Force 2
5.0
A2DP/SBC/AAC
Hasta 10m/32.8ft (en abierto)
2500mAh
30W RMS (40W max)
IPX7
DC 5V/1A, a través del puerto usb C
60Hz – 20KHz 
Hasta 15 horas (volumen al 50%)
Alrededor de 3 - 4 horas
6.42 x 2.83 x 2.52 pulgadas / 163 x 72 x 64 mm
627 g / 22.08 oz



Deutsch
Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für den Tronsmart Force 2 Bluetooth-Lautsprecher entschieden 
haben. Bitte lesen Sie vor der Verwendung die Bedienungsanleitung und halten Sie sie zum 
späteren Nachschlagen bereit. Wenn Sie weitere Fragen oder Kommentare haben, wenden 
Sie sich bitte per E-Mail an support@tronsmart.com

PACKUNGSINHALT
1 x Force 2 Lautsprecher          1 x Ladekabel Typ C.          1 x Benutzerhandbuch
1 x Garantiekarte          1 x Audio Zusatzkabel          1 x Lanyard/Band

Aux-In-Modus
Verbinden Sie den Lautsprecher einfach über das 3,5-mm-Audiobuchsenkabel mit Ihrem 
nicht Bluetoothfähigen Gerät.
Hinweis: Nach dem Anschließen eines Audiokabels wechselt der Lautsprecher automatisch in 
den Aux-In-Modus.

Automatische Abschaltung
Der Lautsprecher schaltet sich nach 15 Minuten automatisch aus, wenn er nicht über 
Bluetooth mit einem Gerät gekoppelt wird oder nach dem Koppeln keinen Ton wiedergibt. 
Bei schwacher Batterie schaltet sich der Lautsprecher ebenfalls automatisch aus.

Pflege & Wartung
Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen des Produkts keine Reinigungsmittel oder Reinigungsmittel, da 
diese Art von Chemikalie dieses Gerät unbrauchbar machen kann. Zerlegen Sie dieses 
Produkt nicht. Es enthält keine vom Benutzer zu wartenden Teile. Lassen Sie sich nicht fallen 
oder springen Sie darauf und behandeln Sie es sorgfältig, um die beste Leistung zu erzielen. 
Bewahren Sie das Produkt an einem trockenen Ort auf. Staub, Schmutz und Feuchtigkeit von 
Feuchtigkeit können sich auf dem Körper des Produkts ansammeln, wenn es an einem 
unfreundlichen Ort aufbewahrt wird. Entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt nicht im Feuer, da sonst 
Batterien explodieren oder auslaufen können.

Garantieinformationen
Für Ihren "Tronsmart Force 2 Bluetooth-Lautsprecher" wird dem ursprünglichen Besitzer eine 
Garantie von 12 Monaten ab Kaufdatum gegen Material- und Verarbeitungsfehler bei 
normalem Gebrauch und Service gewährt. Tronsmart ist nicht verantwortlich für die 
versehentliche Verwendung dieses Produkts und seine Haftung wird den Kaufpreis des 
Produkts nicht überschreiten. Wenn Sie Probleme bei der Verwendung des Produkts haben, 
wenden Sie sich bitte an unser Kundensupport-Team unter support@tronsmart.com.

Modell
Bluetooth
Bluetooth Profile
Bluetooth Reichweite
Batteriekapazität
Leistung
Spritzwassergeschützt
Netzanschluss
Frequenz Bereich
Wiedergabezeit
Ladezeit
Abmessungen
Gewicht

Force 2
5.0
A2DP/SBC/AAC
Bis zu 10m/32.8ft (draußen)
2500mAh
30W RMS (40W max)
IPX7
DC 5V/1A, via Type-C port
60Hz – 20KHz 
Bis zu 15 Stunden (bei 50% Lautstärke)
Zwischen 3-4 Stunden
6.42 x 2.83 x 2.52 zol / 163 x 72 x 64 mm
627 g / 22.08 oz



Français
Merci d'avoir acheté le haut-parleur Bluetooth Tronsmart Force 2. Veuillez lire le manuel 
d'utilisation avant utilisation et le garder à portée de main pour référence future. Si vous avez 
des questions ou des commentaires supplémentaires, veuillez nous contacter par e-mail à: 
support@tronsmart.com

CONTENU DU COLIS
1 x Force 2          1 x Câble de charge de type C          1 x Manuel d'utilisation
1 x Carte de garantie          1 x Câble Aux-in          1 x Lanière

Mode d'entrée auxiliaire
Connectez simplement l'enceinte à votre appareil non Bluetooth via le câble jack audio 3,5 
mm.
Remarque: après avoir branché un câble audio, l'enceinte bascule automatiquement en 
mode d'entrée auxiliaire.

Arrêt automatique
L'enceinte s'éteindra automatiquement après 15 minutes si elle ne s'associe à aucun appareil 
via Bluetooth ou ne lit aucun son après l'appairage. En cas de batterie faible, l'enceinte s'éteint 
également automatiquement.

Entretien et maintenance
N'utilisez aucune forme de détergents ou de produits de nettoyage pour nettoyer le produit 
car tout type de produit chimique peut rendre cet appareil inutilisable. Ne démontez pas ce 
produit. Il ne contient aucune pièce réparable par l'utilisateur. Ne laissez pas tomber ou ne 
sautez pas dessus et traitez-le avec soin pour obtenir les meilleures performances. 
Conservez le produit dans un endroit sec. La poussière, la saleté et l'humidité dues à 
l'humidité peuvent s'accumuler sur le corps du produit s'il est conservé dans un endroit peu 
convivial. Ne jetez pas ce produit au feu car les piles pourraient exploser ou fuir.

Informations de garantie
Votre ‘Haut-parleur Bluetooth Tronsmart Force 2’ est garanti au propriétaire d'origine 
pendant 12 mois à compter de la date d'achat contre les défauts de matériaux et de 
fabrication dans des conditions normales d'utilisation et de service. Tronsmart n'est pas 
responsable de l'utilisation accidentelle de ce produit et sa responsabilité ne dépassera pas le 
prix d'achat du produit. Si vous rencontrez des problèmes lors de l'utilisation du produit, 
n'hésitez pas à contacter notre équipe de support client à support@tronsmart.com.

Modèle
Bluetooth
Profil Bluetooth
Transmission Bluetooth
Capacité de la batterie
Puissance
Étanche
Source de courant
Gamme de fréquences
Récréation
Temps de charge
Dimension 
Poids

Force 2
5.0
A2DP/SBC/AAC
Up to 10m/32.8ft (open area)
2500mAh
30W RMS (40W max)
IPX7
DC 5V/1A, via le port Type-C
60Hz – 20KHz 
Jusqu'à 15 heures (sur un volume de 50%)
Environ 3 à 4 heures
6.42 x 2.83 x 2.52 inches / 163 x 72 x 64 mm
627 g / 22.08 oz



русский
Благодарим вас за покупку беспроводной колонки Tronsmart Force 2. Пожалуйста, 
прочтите руководство пользователя перед использованием и сохраните его для 
использования в будущем. Если у вас есть дополнительные вопросы или комментарии, 
свяжитесь с нами по электронной почте: support@tronsmart.com

СОДЕРЖИМОЕ УПАКОВКИ
1 x Беспроводная колонка Force 2          1 x Зарядный кабель Type-C          1 x Шнурок
1 x Руководство пользователя          1 x Гарантийный талон          1 x Кабель Aux-in

Режим Aux-in
Просто подключите динамик к устройству без Bluetooth с помощью кабеля с 
аудиоразъемом 3,5 мм.
Примечание. После подключения аудиокабеля динамик автоматически переключится в 
режим Aux-in.

Авто-выключение
Динамик выключится автоматически через 15 минут, если он не сопрягается с 
каким-либо устройством через Bluetooth или не воспроизводит звук после сопряжения. 
Когда батарея разряжена, динамик также автоматически отключается.

Уход и Обслуживание
Не используйте какие-либо моющие или чистящие средства для чистки продукта, так 
как любой тип химикатов может сделать его непригодным для использования. Не 
разбирайте этот продукт. Он не содержит частей, обслуживаемых пользователем. Не 
роняйте и не прыгайте на нем и обращайтесь с ним бережно для достижения 
наилучших характеристик. Храните изделие в сухом месте. Пыль, грязь и влага из-за 
влажности могут накапливаться на корпусе изделия, если хранить его в неприемлемом 
месте. Не бросайте этот продукт в огонь, иначе батареи могут взорваться или протечь.

Информация о гарантии
На вашу колонку «Tronsmart Force 2» первоначальному владельцу предоставляется 
гарантия на 12 месяцев с даты покупки на отсутствие дефектов материалов и 
изготовления при нормальном использовании и обслуживании. Tronsmart не несет 
ответственности за случайное использование этого продукта, и его ответственность не 
превышает покупную цену продукта. Если у вас возникли проблемы при 
использовании продукта, не стесняйтесь обращаться в нашу службу поддержки 
клиентов по адресу support@tronsmart.com.

Модель
Bluetooth
Профиль Bluetooth
Передача Bluetooth
Емкость батареи
Мощность
Защита от воды
Источник питания
Диапазон частот
Время воспроизведения
Время зарядки
Размеры 
Вес

Force 2
5.0
A2DP/SBC/AAC
До 10 м (открытая площадка)
2500 мАч
30Вт RMS (40Вт макс)
IPX7
5В постоянного тока / 1А, через порт Type-C
60 Гц - 20 кГц 
До 15 часов (при 50% громкости)
Около 3-4 часов
163 х 72 х 64 мм
627 г 



日本語
Tronsmart Force 2スピーカーをご購入いただきありがとうございます。 Tronsmart Force 2ス
ピーカーにはBluetooth 5.0が搭載されており、Bluetooth対応デバイスとの最適なペアリン
グが可能です。 使用する前にユーザーマニュアルを読み手元に置いてください。 ご問題が
ある場合は  support@tronsmart.com にメールでお問い合わせください。

パッケージ内容
1 x Force 2 Bluetoothスピーカー          1 x Type-C充電ケーブル1本          1xユーザーマニュアル
1x保証カード          1 xAux-inケーブル          1xストラップ

AUXモード
3.5mmオーディオジャックケーブルを介して、スピーカーをBluetooth以外のデバイスに接
続するだけです。
注：オーディオケーブルを差し込むと、スピーカーは自動的にAux-inモードに切り替わり
ます。

自動電源オフ
Bluetoothを介してデバイスとペアリングしない場合、またはペアリング後に音が鳴らない
場合、スピーカーは15分後に自動的に電源がオフになります。バッテリーが少ない場合、
スピーカーも自動的に電源がオフになります。

お手入れとメンテナンス
いかなる種類の化学物質もこのデバイスを使用できなくする可能性があるため、いかなる
形態の洗剤や洗浄剤を使用して製品を洗浄しないでください。この製品を分解しないでく
ださい。ユーザーが修理できる部品は含まれていません。落としたり、ジャンプしたりし
て、注意して扱ってください。 最高のパフォーマンスを得るには、製品を乾燥した場所に
保管してください。不親切な場所に保管すると、湿気によるほこり、汚れ、湿気が製品の
本体に蓄積する可能性があります。この製品を火の中に保管しないでください。バッテリ
ーが爆発したり漏れたりする可能性があります。

保証情報
お客様の「TronsmartForce2 Bluetoothスピーカー」は、通常の使用およびサービスにおけ
る材料および製造上の欠陥に対して、購入日から12か月間、元の所有者に保証されます。
Tronsmartは、この製品の偶発的な使用について責任を負わず、その責任は 製品の購入価格
を超えないようにしてください。製品の使用中に問題が発生した場合は、遠慮なく 
support@tronsmart.com のカスタマーサポートチームにご連絡ください。

モデル
Bluetooth
Bluetoothプロファイル
Bluetooth送信
バッテリー機能
パワー
防水機能
電源
周波数範囲
再生時間
充電時間
サイズ
重量

Force 2
5.0
A2DP/SBC/AAC
最大10M/32.8フィート（障害なし）
2500mAh
30W RMS (40W max)
IPX7
Type-Cポートにより、DC 5V / 1A、
60Hz ‒ 20KHz 
最大15時間（50％音量）
約3-4時間
6.42 x 2.83 x 2.52 inches / 163 x 72 x 64 mm
627 g / 22.08 oz



SHENZHEN GEEKBUY E-COMMERCE CO., LTD.
19th Floor, Galaxy World Tower B, #1 YaBao Rd., 
LongGang District, Shenzhen, China
Email: support@tronsmart.com
800-270-1082 (USA & Canada)
+86-755-23603740 (Global)

www.tronsmart.com      FCC ID: 2AV3Z-FORCE2      Made in China


